

THIS AMENDED REPLY BRIEF REPLACES
THE REPLY BRIEF THAT WAS FILED ON
12-22-2016

No. 94732-5

No. 75009-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MARGARET RUBLEE, Individually and as Personal Representative of
the Estate of VERNON D. RUBLEE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PFIZER, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 DEC 28 PM 4:09

**AMENDED
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Matthew P. Bergman
Chandler H. Udo
Colin B. Mieling
BERGMAN DRAPER
LADENBURG
821 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98104
(T) 206-957-9510

Leonard J. Feldman
PETERSON WAMPOLD
ROSATO LUNA KNOPP
1501 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2800
Seattle, WA 98101
(T) 206-624-6800

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. The Quigley Bankruptcy is Irrelevant to the Present Appeal. | 2 |
| B. The Apparent Manufacturer Doctrine Remains a Viable Product Liability Theory. | 3 |
| C. Section 400 Focuses on Expectations of Ordinary Users, Not Sophisticated Purchasers. | 5 |
| D. Individual Reliance is Not a Separate Element of Section 400. | 8 |
| E. Plaintiff’s Evidence Was Sufficient to Create a Fact Question Over Whether Consumers Could Have Perceived Pfizer as a Manufacturer of Asbestos Products..... | 10 |
| 1. <i>Placement of Pfizer’s Logo on Invoices, Promotional Materials, and Data Sheets Was Potentially Misleading.</i> | 11 |
| 2. <i>All Eyewitness Testimony Identifies Pfizer, Not Quigley, as the Manufacturer of the Asbestos Products.</i> | 13 |
| 3. <i>Expert Testimony on Consumer Perceptions Established a Fact Issue on Which Summary Judgment Should Have Been Denied.</i> .. | 14 |
| F. Pfizer’s Legal Authority is Unavailing. | 15 |
| G. Pfizer’s Alternative Argument—That Pfizer Did Not Fall Within the Chain of Distribution of Asbestos Products—Also Fails. | 20 |
| 1. <i>Section 400 Does Not Include a Chain of Distribution Requirement.</i> | 20 |
| 2. <i>A Fact Question Exists Over Whether Pfizer Fell Within the Chain of Distribution of Insulag and Panelag.</i> | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bich v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 25, 614 P.2d 1323 (1980)..... | 6 |
| <i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kroshus v. Koury</i> , 30 Wn. App. 258, 633 P.2d 909 (1981)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lockwood v. A C & S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987)..... | 6, 16 |
| <i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 784, 106 P.3d 808 (2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 402, 282 P.3d 1069 (2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>Schnall v. AT & T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260, 259 P.3d 129 (2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 341, 197 P.3d 127 (2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>Sprague v. Pfizer</i> , 2015 WL 144330 (W.D. Wash. 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>Tallmadge v. Aurora Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 90, 605 P.2d 1275 (1979)..... | 9 |
| <i>Turner v. Lockheed Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 2013 WL 7144096 (W.D. Wash. 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Zamora v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 199, 704 P.2d 584 (1985)..... | 21, 25 |

Federal Authority

Carney v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
309 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1962) 19

Clicks Billiards, Inc. v. Sixshooters, Inc.,
251 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2001) 11

Davis v. U.S. Gauge,
844 F. Supp. 1443 (D. Kan. 1994)..... 6

Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.,
68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995) 20

Fuddruckers, Inc. v. Doc’s B.R. Others, Inc.,
826 F.2d 837 (9th Cir. 1987) 11

Headley v. Ferro,
630 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (W.D. Wash. 2008) 5

Heinrich v. Master Craft Eng’g, Inc.,
131 F. Supp.3d 1137 (D. Colo. 2015)..... 6, 9

In re Quigley Co.,
676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012) 2, 3

Watson v. Dillon Companies, Inc.,
797 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. Colo. 2011)..... 9

Yoder v. Honeywell Inc.,
900 F. Supp. 240 (D. Colo. 1995)..... 20

Foreign Authority

Brandimarti v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,
527 A.2d 134 (Pa. Super. 1987) 6, 9

Burch v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,
467 A.2d 615 (Pa. Super. 1983) 9

Connelly v. Uniroyal, Inc.,
389 N.E.2d 155 (Ill. 1979)..... 9

Hebel v. Sherman Equip.,
442 N.E.2d 199 (Ill. 1982)..... 19

Kennedy v. Guess, Inc.,
806 N.E.2d 776 (Ind. 2004) 18, 19

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Kennedy v. Mobay Corp.</i> , 579 A.2d 1191 (Md. App. 1990) | 15 |
| <i>Lou v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 933 N.E.2d 140 (Mass. App. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Stein v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 137 A.3d 279 (Md. App.) | 15, 16, 17 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---|
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-572m(e) | 4 |
| Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-115(a)(3)(ii) | 4 |
| Kansas 60.3302(b) | 4 |
| RCW 7.72.010(2) | 4 |
| RCW 7.72.010(5) | 6 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>The Apparent Manufacturer Doctrine, Trademark Licensors and the Third Restatement of Torts</i> , 49 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 671 (1999) | 5 |
